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       15th September, 2006
O R D E R 
The Delhi Medical Council examined a representation from the office of DCP Headquarters, Delhi, forwarded by Govt. of NCT of Delhi wherein allegations of medical negligence were leveled by Shri Tej Singh against doctors of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital New Delhi in the treatment administered to complainant’s grandson late master Aditya Pal, resulting in his death on 26th October 2006.

The Delhi Medical Council perused the representation from police department, reply of Dr Rajeev Puri, Dr Ritu Rawat, M.S. Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, medical records of Apollo Hospital, other documents on record and heard the following in person:

·  Shri  Tej Singh    

Complainant

· Shri  Jai Prakash Singh        
Maternal Grand father of the deceased

· Dr. Rajeev Puri                
Consultant E.N.T., Indraprasth Apollo Hospital

· Dr Ritu Rawat
                        M.S., Indraprastha Apollo Hospital 

· Dr Praveen Khilani          
Consultant Pediatric Intensivist Indraprastha Apollo Hospital 

· Dr. K.Lathita                
Consultant Anaesthesiology, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital

· Dr. Sanjay Durani                 
Medical Officer Indraprastha Apollo Hospital
Master Aditya was suffering from Recurrent laryngeal Papillomatosis and was undergoing treatment at Apollo Hospital with laser resection by Dr.Rajiv Puri, a senior ENT consultant. The patient had undergone such procedures successfully on 25th Nov., 2004, 7th March, 2005, 2nd April 2005 and 25th July, 2005  by  the  same  surgeon.  On  3rd Oct 2005  also  the  same 
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procedure was planned. The team first tackled the lesions above the tracheostomy and then went on to remove the remaining portion of the tumor, which was extending up to the carina. After few minutes of application of laser a flash occurred and flame was seen at tracheostomy, which was put out with water. A bronchoscope was introduced and the patient’s airway was found to have suffered Laser Burns. Following the accident, the procedure was stopped immediately and all necessary treatment including ventilator support was instituted and he was transferred to PICU. The mother of the child and other relatives were informed about the incident. The child remained in the PICU till 20.10.2005, where his clinical condition gradually improved. In view of the improved clinical condition, the child was transferred to the ward in accordance with the ICU protocol of the hospital. During the stay in the ward, changing of tubes/lavaging of airway etc. were done by taking the child to PICU. Tracheostomy suction etc were done in the ward itself whenever necessary, as a part of the treatment protocol. However on 26.10.2005, the condition of the patient deteriorated when tracheostomy suction was found to be blood stained and volume was increasing. He was then shifted to PICU again for further aggressive management including ventilator support and in spite of all possible efforts; the child succumbed to his illness.
It has been observed that the preoperative, intraoperative and postoperative treatment provided to Master Aditya was fully in consonance with the known standard protocol of treatment in such cases. The laser equipment used was also in working order as per inspection 

 report dated 09.11.2005.It was unfortunate that after having successful laser resection in four consecutive occasions, accidental fire occurred during the fifth session which resulted in laser burn of the airway of Master Aditya leading to secondary complications and he finally succumbed to them. After going through all the records and also examining the doctors associated with this case, the Council did not observe any negligence in the management of the entire episode.  The laser spark which occurred in the airway at the site of surgery and which caused burn injuries in the airway, although very rare, is known to occur with the incidence of 0.5% to 1.5% in the U.S.A. Post explosion treatment including treatment provided in the 
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PICU and the ward was as per standard treatment protocol.  However, it is felt that explicit/specific information about probability of such complications during such procedures should be made available to the patient in the consent form.  The same may be recommended to the Government for adoption in all Delhi Hospitals. 

Complainant stands disposed.
By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. R.N. Baishya)  

Secretary
Copy to :-

1) Shri. Tej Singh, Kothi C-150-151, Mahendru Enclave, Near Chhatrasal Stadium, New Delhi 

2) Dr. Rajeev Puri, Through Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi – 110 044

3) Medical Superintendent, Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi – 110044

4) Principal Secretary (H&FW), Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Floor, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi – With reference to your letter No. F.342/141/2005/H&FW/1877 dated 28.12.2005
5) Dy. Commissioner of Police, Office of the Commissioner of Police Police Headquarters, Delhi – With reference to your letter No. 60900/C&T(AC-Vi) PHQ dated 29.11.2005
(Dr. R.N. Baishya)  

Secretary
